

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARKICE LAVERT McCANE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
Counsel of Record
925 NW Sixth Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73106
(405) 232-2953

ORIN S. KERR
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-4775

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Government Concedes That A Circuit Split Exists.....	1
II. The Government Cannot Reconcile The Decision Below With <i>Katz V. United States</i> , <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , And <i>Arizona V. Gant</i> , A Conclusion Confirmed By The Government's Refusal To Even Argue Good Faith In Some Circuits After <i>Gant</i>	4
III. The Government Cannot Reconcile The Decision Below With This Court's Retroactivity Caselaw.....	8
IV. Delay Would Cause Extraordinary Unfairness Because Fourth Amendment Claims Do Not Provide A Basis For Relief On Collateral Review.....	10
V. The Decision Below Is A Dramatic Departure From Accepted Practice That Would Alter The Basic Structure Of Fourth Amendment Litigation	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	5
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4, 13
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	6
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994)	9
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	13
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 162 P.3d 640 (Ariz. 2007)	6
<i>State v. Harris</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2010 WL 45755 (Wash. App. 2010)	2
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	4, 10
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	8
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 2009 WL 3241915 (9th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>United States v. Curzi</i> , 867 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1989)	3
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 578 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 2009 WL 4739740 (D. Neb. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Hrasky</i> , 309 Fed.Appx. 83 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Hrasky</i> , 453 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Hrasky</i> , 567 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	3, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 2009 WL 536912 (E.D.Wis. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 2009 WL 2584570 (N.D.Fla. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2009 WL 3586564 (W.D.Mich. 2009)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Real Property Located at 15324 County Highway E.</i> , 332 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 2003)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Stotler</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 114938 (7th Cir. 2010)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 1.3(g) (4th ed. 2004)	5
